� Less gains, or plus losses, from sales of depreciable operating properties (but excluding impairment losses) and excluding items
that are classified as extraordinary items under GAAP;

� Plus or minus adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures (to reflect funds from operations on the same basis);
and

� Plus or minus adjustments for depreciation and amortization and gains/(losses) on sales and minority interest related to
discontinued operations.

Further, in calculating FFO, the Company adds back minority interest in the income from the Operating Partnership, which the Company
believes is consistent with standard industry practice for REITs that operate through an UPREIT structure. The Company believes that it is
important to present FFO on an as-converted basis since all of the Common Units not owned by the Company are redeemable on a one-for-one
basis for shares of its Common Stock.

Other REITs may not define FFO in accordance with the current NAREIT definition or may interpret the current NAREIT definition differently
than we do.

45

Edgar Filing: HIGHWOODS PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-K

78

Table of Contents

The Company�s FFO and FFO per share are summarized in the following table (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Years Ended December 31,
2008 2007 2006

Amount

Per

Share Amount

Per

Share Amount

Per

Share
Funds from operations:
Net income $ 31,992 $ 90,745 $ 53,744
Dividends to preferred stockholders (9,804 ) (13,477 ) (17,063 )
Excess of Preferred Stock redemption/repurchase cost over
carrying value (108 ) (2,285 ) (1,803 )
Net income available for common stockholders 22,080 $ 0.37 74,983 $ 1.31 34,878 $ 0.62
Add/(Deduct):
Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets 124,822 1.98 117,836 1.91 107,897 1.76
(Gains) on disposition of depreciable properties (126 ) � (3,952 ) (0.06 ) (4,114 ) (0.07 )
Minority interest from the Operating Partnership in
income from operations 293 � 2,868 � 1,453 �
Unconsolidated affiliates:
Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets 12,751 0.20 13,438 0.22 11,191 0.18
(Gains) on disposition of depreciable properties � � (7,158 ) (0.12 ) � �
Discontinued operations:
Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets 853 0.01 3,610 0.06 7,337 0.12
(Gains) on disposition of depreciable properties (18,485 ) (0.29 ) (34,861 ) (0.57 ) (15,082 ) (0.24 )
Minority interest from the Operating Partnership
in income from discontinued operations 1,284 � 2,803 � 1,725 �
Release of FASB FIN 48 tax liability � � (1,473 ) (0.02 ) � �
Funds from operations $ 143,472 $ 2.27 $ 168,094 $ 2.73 $ 145,285 $ 2.37

Weighted average shares outstanding (1) 63,238 61,547 61,362

(1) Includes assumed conversion of all potentially dilutive Common Stock equivalents.

46

Edgar Filing: HIGHWOODS PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-K

79

Table of Contents

ITEM 7A. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

The effects of potential changes in interest rates are discussed below. Our market risk discussion includes �forward-looking statements� and
represents an estimate of possible changes in fair value or future earnings that would occur assuming hypothetical future movements in interest
rates. These disclosures are not precise indicators of expected future effects, but only indicators of reasonably possible effects. As a result, actual